GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
DEPARTMENT OF EXPENDITURE

RAJYA SABHA
UN-STARRED QUESTION NO. 408
Answered on Tuesday, February, 03, 2026/14 Magha, 1947 (Saka)

Health Sector Grant to States
408 Shri Anil Kumar Yadav Mandadi:

Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(@) whether 15th Finance Commission had recommended Health Sector Grant to various
States including the State of Telangna; and

(b) if so, the details of the States to which it has been recommended, the period for which the same was recommended and the amount released so far to the States including the State of

Telangana?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR FINANCE
(SHRI PANKAJ CHAUDHARY)

(a) Yes, the 15" Finance Commission (FC) had recommended a Health Sector Grant (HSG) for local bodies amounting to a total of Rs. 70,051 crore to various States including the State of Telangana for its award period 2021-26.

(b) The details of State-wise amount recommended and released (up to 28.01.2026) as Health Sector Grant to various States including the State of Telangana during the period 2021-26 are given in Annexure-I.
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Annexure - I

Statement referred to in reply to part

(b) in respect of Rajya Sabha Un-Starred

Question No. 408 to be answered on 03.02.2026 regarding 'Health Sector Grant to States' asked by Shri Anil Kumar Yadav Mandadi

(Rs. in crore)

S. No. | Name of the State 2021-26 2021-26
Recommended Grant Release (up to 28.01.2026)
1 Andhra Pradesh 2601.00 2600.80
2 Arunachal Pradesh 259.00 109.58
3 Assam 1484.00 606.12
4 Bihar 6017.00 2449.57
5 Chhattisgarh 1799.00 601.12
6 Goa 167.00 34.47
7 Gujarat 3341.00 2611.58
8 Haryana 1617.00 594.60
9 Himachal Pradesh 521.00 346.97
10 Jharkhand 2370.00 1825.61
11 Karnataka 2929.00 1497.79
12 Kerala 2968.00 2310.96
13 Madhya Pradesh 4902.00 3690.29
14 Mabharashtra 7067.00 5288.74
15 Manipur 234.00 80.32
16 Meghalaya 311.00 141.29
17 Mizoram 166.00 62.37
18 Nagaland 303.00 75.51
19 Odisha 2454.00 2347.58
20 Punjab 2131.00 1147.11
21 Rajasthan 4423.00 2316.53
22 Sikkim 111.00 61.49
23 Tamil Nadu 4280.00 4249.28
24 Telangana 2228.00 1438.44
25 Tripura 453.00 450.04
26 Uttar Pradesh 9716.00 4298.47
27 Uttarakhand 797.00 254.70
28 West Bengal 4402.00 3167.10
Total 70051.00 44658.43

